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Nice Cheer Investment Limited v CIR - further developments

The Inland Revenue Department (IRD) has just issued an update subsequent to the decision of
the Court of Final Appeal in the Nice Cheer case.

In the Nice Cheer case, the Commissioner of Inland Revenue lost his appeal to the
Court of Final Appeal. The Court found that unrealised profits are not chargeable to
tax, notwithstanding that, in accordance with international accounting standards, they
have been recognised in the taxpayer’s financial statements. The case was
previously reported in Tax alert issue 18 — November 2013.

Following the Court’s judgment, the IRD has been requested by a number of
taxpayers to accept financial statements prepared on a fair value basis for tax
reporting for Profits Tax returns for the year of assessment 2013/14. This reflects
the fact that they will incur substantial costs if profits computed on a fair value basis
are required to be recomputed on a realisation basis.

The Financial Services and Treasury Bureau and the IRD are currently studying the
judgment, in particular to consider whether there should be a change in law to allow
continuation of the mark-to-market practice (generally the process of daily revaluation
of a security to reflect its current market value instead of its acquisition price or book
value).

As an interim administrative measure, the IRD has advised that it has agreed to
accept Profits Tax returns for 2013/14 in which assessable profits are computed on a
fair value basis. The IRD notes that this is an interim administrative measure pending
the outcome of the above review.

The IRD will also agree to re-compute the assessable profits for 2013/14 computed
on a fair value basis if the realisation basis is subsequently adopted. Requests to
revise assessments are required to be made within the time limits laid down in the
Inland Revenue Ordinance.

Comment

Financial institutions generally prepare their accounts on a fair value basis and will
welcome this announcement by the IRD, as it will allow them to file their Profits Tax
returns more efficiently without the need to specifically trace unrealised gains. That
said, going forward, it will be important for the tax treatment to be clarified to ensure
that taxpayers do not file their Profits Tax returns on a basis that is inconsistent with
the law.

© 2014 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. © 2014 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved


http://www.kpmg.com/CN/en/IssuesAndInsights/ArticlesPublications/Newsletters/Tax-alert/Documents/tax-alert-1311-18-unrealised-revaluation-gains-are-not-taxable.pdf
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/process.html
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/daily.html
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/revaluation.html
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/security.html
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/current-market-value.html
http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/acquisition.html

KPMG

cutting through complexity

" 4

CONTACTS

Khoon Ming Ho Ayesha M. Lau

Partner in Charge, Tax
China and Hong Kong SAR

Partner in Charge, Tax
Hong Kong SAR

Tel: +852 2826 7165
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com

Tel: +86 10 8508 7082
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com

Chris Abbiss

Partner

Tel: +852 2826 7226
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com

Daniel Hui
Principal

Tel: +852 2685 7815
daniel.hui@kpmg.com

Alice Leung
Partner

Tel: +852 2143 8711
alice.leung@kpmg.com

Murray Sarelius

Partner

+852 3927 5671

murray.sarelius@kpmg.com

Lachlan Wolfers

Partner

+852 2685 7791
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com

Karmen Yeung

Partner

Tel: +852 2143 8753
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com

Benjamin Pong
Director

Tel: +852 2143 8525
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com

Justin Pearce

Senior Tax Advisor

+852 2143 8756
justin.pearce@kpmg.com

Darren Bowdern

Partner

Tel: +852 2826 7166
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com

Charles Kinsley

Principal

Tel: +852 2826 8070
charles .kinsley@kpmg.com

o Curtis N
5% urtis Ng
= 4

Partner

Tel: +852 2143 8709
curtis.ng@kpmg.com

John Timpany

Partner

Tel: +852 2143 8790
john.timpany@kpmg.com

Jennifer Wong

Partner

Tel: +852 2978 8288
jennifer.wong@kpmg.com

Kate Lai

Director

Tel: +852 2978 8942
kate.lai@kpmg.com

Adam Zhong

Director

Tel: +852 2685 7559
adam.zhong@kpmg.com

Barbara Forrest
Principal

Tel: +852 2978 8941
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com

John Kondos

Partner

Tel: +852 2685 7457
john.kondos@kpmg.com

Kari Pahiman

Principal

Tel: +852 2143 8777
kari.pahlman@kpmg.com

Wade Wagatsuma

Partner

Tel: +852 2685 7806
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com

Chris Xing

Partner

Tel: + 852 2978 8965
christopher.xing@kpmg.com

o, Alex Lau

Director

Tel: +852 2143 8597
alex.lau@kpmg.com

Garry Laird

Senior Tax Advisor

Tel: +852 2143 8795
garry.laird@kpmg.com

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information,
there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon such information without appropriate
professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2014 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. © 2014
KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.


mailto:khoonming.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:chris.abbiss@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:daniel.hui@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alice.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:murray.sarelius@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:benjamin.pong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:justin.pearce@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:ayesha.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:darren.bowdern@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:charles.kinsley@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:curtis.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.timpany@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:jennifer.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kate.lai@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:adam.zhong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:barbara.forrest@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:john.kondos@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:kari.pahlman@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:christopher.xing@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:alex.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]
mailto:garry.laird@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:[Hong-Kong-Tax-Alert]

	Nice Cheer Investment Limited v CIR – further developments



